C.137

Contra

Costa

County

To: Board of SupervisorsFrom: Todd Billeci, County Probation OfficerDate: May 22, 2018



Subject: Non-Minor Dependent Infant Supplement Payment

<u>RECOMMENDATION(S):</u>

AUTHORIZE a one-time payment of \$316 for Infant Supplement to a prior 602 WIC Non-Minor Dependent, C.R, as recommend by the County Probation Officer.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The \$316 one-time payment will be paid from the General Fund.

BACKGROUND:

During October 2016 through June 2017, C.R. was a 602 WIC Ward of the Court and a Non-Minor Dependent eligible to receive a \$900 per month Infant Supplement. The Probation Department deemed her ineligible for the supplement October 2016 through April 2017, due to her failure to submit her application and the appropriate documentation. C.R. submitted the application and documents to receive the supplement in May 2017. C.R. received a one-time Infant Supplement payment in the amount of \$1800 for the months of May and June 2017. C.R. appealed Probation's decision with the Appeals Unit at EHSD. As a result an Appellate decision was made, and Probation was ordered to issue payment of the Infant Supplement for a prorated portion of October 2016 through June 2017, taking into consideration any CalWORKs payments C.R. received. During this period of time C.R. had

APPROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CN	TY ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE
Action of Board On: 05/22/2018 [APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER
Clerks Notes:	
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS	
AYE: John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: May 22, 2018 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: June McHuen, Deputy
Contact: Jeff Waters-925-313-4154	

received CalWORKs payments. The CalWORKs payments offset the amount of the Infant

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

Supplement C.R. was eligible to receive. Taking into consideration the proration of the months of October 2016 and June 2017, the previous one-time Infant Supplement payment and the CalWORKs payments an outstanding balance of \$316 is due to C.R..

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

Failure to take the recommended action would result in the Probation Department and County being in noncompliance with the Appellate decision, potentially exposing both to further financial liability.

ATTACHMENTS Group Home Rates 2017